Transportation Commission Resolution #20241102

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option
Letters over $750,000 of the projects specified below.

Approved by the Transportation Commission on November 21, 2024.

Whereas, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive
director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local
governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the
department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article.
No IGAs involving more than $750,000 shall become effective without the approval of
the commission.

Whereas, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in the
attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than $750,000.

Whereas, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all
contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except
where there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and

Whereas, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA
summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and

Whereas, the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve
the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval
of the projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and

Now Therefore Be It Resolved, the Transportation Commission hereby declares that
the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts
identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute
all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to
the project and/or funding will need to reapproved.

Horman - Stockingen fd~l

v
Herman Stockinger, Secretary
Transportation Commission of Colorado




November 2024- IGAs > $750,000

Region

Project
Number(s)

Agency

Contract Value

Federal $
(FHWA &/or
USDT funds)

State $

Local $

Description

R1

26394

Aurora

$14,300,000.00

$10,800,000.00

$0.00

$3,500,000.00

Aurora OLA - Reconstruct 56th Avenue and
Hudson Road at Box Elder Creek Crossing.
Total Funds: $14,300,000.00

26071

Columbine Valley

$899,118.00

$809,206.00

$0.00

$89,912.00

Columbine Valley OLA - Platte Canyon Road
New Sidewalks.
Total Funds: $899,118.00

26548

Commerce City

$5,145,000.00

$4,116,000.00

$0.00

$1,029,000.00

Commerce City OLA - Chambers Road
Widening CIP.
Total Funds: $5,145,000.00

26342

Jefferson County

$3,404,814.00

$3,064,332.00

$6,483.00

$333,999.00

Jefferson County OLA - Jefferson County
Guardrail Upgrades.
Total Funds: $3,404,814.00

R3

26566

Fruita

$2,113,782.00

$1,750,000.00

$0.00

$363,782.00

Fruita OLA - Maple Street Bridge Replacement
Project.
Total Funds: $2,113,782.00

R4

23928

Boulder

$2,070,301.00

$1,863,271.00

$66,043.00

$140,987.00

Boulder AM 1 - Boulder Traffic Signal
Upgrades. This Amendment 1 increases the
total funds from $1,024,670.00 by
$1,045,631.00 for total funding of
$2,070,301.00.

Total Funds $2,070,301.00

25756

Boulder

$2,967,000.00

$1,493,000.00

$1,304,000.00

$170,000.00

Boulder OLA - Arapahoe Avenue Multimodal
Improvements.
Total Funds: $2,967,000.00




26107

Boulder

$1,207,875.00

$1,000,000.00

$0.00

$207,875.00

Boulder OLA - Folsom Avenue Preliminary
Design Project.
Total Funds: $1,207,875.00

RS

26627

Dacono

$1,026,694.00

$850,000.00

$0.00

$176,694.00

Dacono OLA - Highway 52 Intersection
Improvements at Forest, Grand View, and Holly
Streets.

Total Funds: $1,026,694.00

26604

Bayfield

$1,868,583.00

$1,547,000.00

$0.00

$321,583.00

Bayfield OLA - US Highway 160 Road
Improvement and New Traffic Signal.
Total Funds: $1,868,583.00

Page 2 of 2




	PR2- IGAs Resolution November 2024
	Proposed Resolution #2
	Approved by the Transportation Commission on July 18, 2024.


	PR2a Attachment- IGAs November 2024



